
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 3
DATE: 04/18/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Community Development PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Megan Morris
James A. McClinton

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROGRAM YEAR 
2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT – CARES 
ACT AGREEMENT BETWEEN TARRANT COUNTY AND THE 
SALVATION ARMY, A GEORGIA CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC 
FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS AT THE MABEE CENTER – 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 1 to the Program Year (PY) 
2020 Community Development Block Grant – CARES Act (CDBG-CV) agreement between Tarrant 
County and The Salvation Army, a Georgia Corporation for public facility improvements at the Mabee 
Center, extending the term of agreement.

BACKGROUND

On April 5, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #137810, approved the initial 
agreement between Tarrant County and The Salvation Army for the reconstruction and removal of 
ADA barriers to public restrooms, entry way, and reception area in the Mabee Center and Rotunda 
Lobby.

With approval of  Amendment No. 1 it will allow The Salvation Army to submit requests for 
reimbursement by July 10, 2023, for all invoices dated before June 30, 2023. The term of agreement 
has been extended to July 31, 2023, to provide County ample time to process requests for 
reimbursement and ensure all funds will be used.

This amendment has been approved as to form by the Criminal District Attorney’s Office.

FISCAL IMPACT

Costs associated with administration of this agreement are paid with grant funds through Grant B-20-
UW-48-0001.


